purchase price was $16.8 million and included $13.2 million of mortgage debt.

On or about April 29, 2013, a consolidated joint venture comprised of TRB Courtney Station LLC, a wholly owned
subsidiary of the Trust, and an unaffiliated joint venture partner, acquired Courtney Station Apartments, a 300
unit multi-family garden apartment complex located in Pooler, Georgia (“Courtney Station Apartments”).  The contract
purchase price was $35.3 million and included $26.4 million of mortgage debt.

On or about June 21, 2013, a consolidated joint venture comprised of TRB Autumn Brook LLC, a wholly owned
subsidiary of the Trust, and an unaffiliated joint venture partner, acquired Autumn Brook Apartments, a 156 unit
multi-family garden apartment complex located in Hixson, Tennessee.  The contract purchase price was $10.9 million
and included $8.1 million of mortgage debt.

-4-

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

9

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA – UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For The Year Ended September 30, 2012
(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

The Trust
Historical

Previously
Reported

Acquisitions (f)

Purchase
of Autumn
Brook

Apartments

The Trust
Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Revenues:
Rental and other revenue from real estate properties $8,675 $13,041 $1,477 $23,193
Interest and fees on real estate loans 9,530 - - 9,530
Recovery of previously provided allowances 156 - - 156
Other income 1,218 - - 1,218
Total revenues 19,579 13,041 1,477 34,097
Expenses:
Interest expense 4,729 2,906 (a) 364 (e) 7,999
Advisor’s fees, related party 1,104 343 (b) 37 (b) 1,484
Property acquisition costs 2,407 - - 2,407
General and administrative—including $705 to related
party 7,161 - - 7,161
Operating expenses relating to real estate properties 6,042 6,512 774 13,328
Depreciation and  amortization 2,004 2,617 (c) 307 (c) 4,928
Total expenses 23,447 12,378 1,482 37,307
Total revenues less total expenses (3,868 ) 663 (5 ) (3,210 )
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated ventures 829 - - 829
Gain on sale of available-for-sale securities 605 - - 605
Gain on sale of loan 3,192 - - 3,192
Income (loss)  from continuing operations 758 663 (5 ) 1,416

Discontinued operations:
Gain on sale of real estate assets 792 - - 792
Net income (loss) 1,550 663 (5 ) 2,208
Plus: net loss (income) attributable to non
controlling interests 2,880 (201 )(d) (8 )(d) 2,671
Net income (loss) attributable to common
shareholders $4,430 $462 $(13 ) $4,879

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to
common shareholders:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $.26 $. 03 $.00 $. 29
Discontinued operations  .06  -  -  .06
Basic and diluted income per share $.32 $.03 $.00 $.35

Amounts attributable to BRT Realty Trust:
  Income (loss) from continuing operations $3,638 $462 $(13 ) $4,087
  Discontinued operations 792 - - 792
Net income (loss) $4,430 $462 $(13 ) $4,879

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

10

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:
Basic and diluted 14,035,792 14,035,792 14,035,792 14,035,792

See accompanying notes to the pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements.

-5-

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

11

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA – UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For The Six Months Ended March 31, 2013
(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

The Trust
Historical

Previously
Reported

Acqusitions (f)

Purchase of
Autumn Brook
Apartments

The Trust
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Revenues:
Rental and other revenue from real estate properties $12,506 $4,037 $739 $17,282
Interest and fees on real estate loans 4,845 - - 4,845
Recovery of previously provided allowances 422 - - 422
Other income 624 - - 624
Total revenues 18,397 4,037 739 23,173
Expenses:
Interest expense 5,607 991 (a) 182 (e) 6,780
Advisor’s fees, related party 817 117 (b) 18 (b) 952
Property acquisition costs 1,038 - - 1,038
General and administrative—including $403 to related
party 3,584 - - 3,584
Operating expenses relating to real estate properties 6,563 1,991 387 8,941
Depreciation and amortization 2,905 871 (c) 154 (c) 3,930
Total expenses 20,514 3,970 741 25,225
Total revenues less total expenses (2,117 ) 67 (2 ) (2,052 )
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated ventures 129 - - 129
Gain on the sale of available-for-sale securities 482 - - 482
Net (loss) income (1,506 ) 67 (2 ) (1,441 )
Plus: net loss (income) attributable
to   non-controlling interests 1,212 (37 )(d) (4 ) 1,171
Net (loss) income attributable to common
shareholders $(294 ) $30 $(6 ) $(270 )

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to
common shareholders:
Loss (income) from continuing operations $(.02 ) $. 00 $.00 $(. 02 )
Discontinued operations  -  -  -  -
Basic and diluted loss (income) per share $(.02 ) $.00 $.00 $(.02 )

Amounts attributable to BRT Realty Trust:
  (Loss) income from continuing operations $(294 ) 30 $(6 ) $(270 )
  Discontinued operations - -  - -
Net (loss) income $(294 ) $30 $(6 ) $(270 )

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:
Basic and diluted 14,111,153 14,111,153 $14,111,153 14,111,153

See accompanying notes to the pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

12

-6-

Edgar Filing: BRT REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

13

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

1.  The consolidated financial statements include the consolidated accounts of the Trust and its investments in limited
liability companies in which the Trust is presumed to have control in accordance with the consolidation guidance